sectsion xo, 7308 DRIGINAL

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALXFORNIA

In the Matter of the Apnlication of

SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA EDISON COMPANY

for an order of the Public Utilities

Commission of the State of Application No. 50363
Caiifornia authorizing Applicant to (Filed July 1, 1968)
increase rates charged by it for

electric service.

(Appearances are listed in Appendix A)
OPINION

The applicant Southern Californiz Edison Company
(hereinafter sometimes called Edison) filed its application for
authority to increase its rates for electric service on July 1,-
196C. The proposed changes in rate schedules subject to this
Cormission's jurisdiction according to the application would
produce in 1969 an estimated increase in gross annual revenue of
approximately $60 million and a rate of return of about 7.60%
on a depreciated book cost rate base.

Altogether 48 days of hearing were held before
Commissionex Symons and/or Examiner Cline, of vhich 46 days
weze in Los Angeles and one day each in Visalis and San
Bernardino. Some 94 cxhibits were introduced imto evidenmce,
and there were 5,446 pages of transcript. Concurrent opening
briefs were filed May 25, 1969, concurrent answering briefs on
June 23, 1969, and the closing brief by Edison om July 3, 1969,

2t vhich time the matter was zzken under submission.




-~

A. 50363 ds/Jr

The following issues have been raised by the parties
and require resolution by the Commission:

I. What level should the Commission authorize for
Edison's rate of retura?

I1. Should the Commission authorize rates which will
provide a3 reasonable rate of return on, total
systen operations or rates which will provide a
reasonable rate of return only on Czliformia
jurisdictional operations?

What are the proper methods of allocating costs
and rate base between jurisdictions?

Should the Commission authorize rates whick will
produce no more than a 6% rate of return on the
net investment of Edisen in hydroelectric facili-

Xie% licensed to Edison under the Federal Power
t?

Which of the differing estimates of revenues,
expenses, rate base and resulting rates of return
should be adopted as reasonmable?

How should the effect of the Federal Income TsX
Surcharge be reflected in rates?

What are the additionzl rovenue requirements of Edison?

Should the agricultural and pumping group be
given lesser increases in rates than those
proposed by Edison?

Since any increase in the cost of street lighting
will be paid for through an increase in taxes,
should any such increase be borce by the rate-
payer in the lighted area rather than ghrough an
increase in the rates for street lighting?

Should the increases in rates for large power
sexvices, those provided the A~7 customers, be
less than those proposed by Edison?

XI. Wbat findings and comclusions should be made by
the Commission? :

I. VWhat level should the Commission authorize for Edisom's rate
of return?

Edison's position is thet it is entitled to a 7.50% rate

of return on its entire rate base, based upon the calculated




-

A, 50363 ds

composite cost of capital for 1969 of 7.60%. This computation of
the cost of money and return on equity is set Lforth onm page 46 of
Exhibit No. 68 as follows:

Ratio

Long~-Texm Debt 54.5
Preferred Stock 7.0
Convertible Preference

Stock 2.8
Equity 35.7

Edison has pointed out tizat in its 1957 Decision No. 55703 this
Commission recognized a need for 2 rate of return greater than
11.5% on equity when the record showed anm average return of 11.357%
on equity predicated on the average earnings of 48 of the larxgest
electric public utilities in the United States. Tables 9 and 11
of Exhibit No. 1 in this proceeding show that the average return
on common equity of 36 of the largest electric utilities midyeax
in 1987 had increased to 13.11%. Furthermore, according to
Edison's most recent estimates the rates proposed in the applica-
tion will now provide revenue increases of about $560.4 million
based on estimated 1969 sales which would produce only about 7.45%

return on rate base and about 127 on common equity. In Edison’s

calculation of the cost of money the imbedded cost of debt may

be understated in view of the further rise in interest rates

since Edison's January 1969 debt issue at a cost of 7.13%. The
further rise in interest rates is reflected in the rise in the

prime rate to 7.5% in March 1969, the increase in the rediscount
rate to 6% in April 1969 and a 7.547% cost of the recent $30 miliion
debt issue (April 9, 1969) of Aa rated Pacific Gas and Electric

Company bonds. Even if interest rates do not increase the izbedded




-

A. 50363 ds

cost of bonds will rise with the sale of new bonds at current

rates of interest and the redemptiom of ecarlier issues previously
sold at lower rates of interest.

The staff financial witness testified that in his
opinion a rate of return of 7.07% to 7.3% on the rate base subject
to the juxisdiction of the Commission would be reasomable. This
range for rate of return was translated into specific rates by
the Utilities Division staff witmess through the use of an assumed
wddpoint rate of return of 7.15%. The increased revenue requirc-
ments based on the staff's estimate of revenues, expenses and rate
base of $2,290,759,000 for 1969 are $32,688,000. A return in the
range of 7.0% to 7.3% on the basis of the staff's estimates would
necessitate additional revenue requirements of $32.5 million to
$49.2 million based on the staff's total rate base estimate of
$2,430,700,000. On the same rate base the staff's estimated rate
of return under present rates for 1969 is 5.42%.

Edison's estimated rate of return umder present rates
for 1969 based on its own total rate base estimate of $2,432,000,000
is 6.36%. According to Edison's estimates the additionsl revenue
requirements for rates of return in the range between 7.0% and 7.37%
o&erall on the forégoing rate base would be $35,500,000 to
$52,800,000.

The staff witness started with an examimation of the
operating perfotmance of Edison and the eight largest electric
utilitics, six of whica a2t the time were seeking rate relicf.
Exhibit No. 49 shows 2 five=-year 1963-1967 average eernings om
total capital for the eigﬁt companics of 7.007% and earnings on

common equity of 11.6£%;' It also shows a 1967 average earnings on




total capital for the eight companies of 7.20% and earmings on
common equity of 12.16%. If Consolidated Edison is excluded from
the list of eight companies as clearly nonrepresentative in
accordance with the contentions of Edison, the five-year 1963-1967
average return on capital for the cight companies is 7.207% and

the return on common equity is 12.10%, and for the year 1967 the
average return on capital is 7.417% and the average return on
common equity is 12.65%.

With Consolidated Edison included in the list, the
S5-year average common equity ratio for the eight companies is
39.43% compared with Edisen's 38.01/., The 1967 average common
equity ratio for the eight companies is 38.097% compared with
35.75% for Edison. The staff witmess testified that he expects
Edison's common equity ratio to be lower tham 35% by December 31,
1969. With Comsolidated Edison excluded, the S-year average
common equity ratio for the seven remeining companies is 40.427%
and for 1967 is 39.00%.

The staff witness testified that in the exercise of
informed judgment in determining a reasonable range for rate of
retwn he considered various factors, some of which are positive
and some of which are negative.

The positive factors are:

(a) Edisom's cépital structure;

(d) The growth potential in Edison's sexvice area;

(¢) The trend towaxrds higher debt cost;

Edison's continuing need for large amounts of
external financing;

{e) Edison's deteriorating interest coverage; acd

The effeets of continued inflztion.




-

A. 50363 ds

“The negattve factors are:
(a) The size of Edison;
(b) Edison's experienced carnings; and

(c) The continuing trend toward increased consumption
per customer.

The staff witness testified that the positive factors
would cause him to recommend a higher xate of retuxrn, whereas the
negative factors would cause him to recommend a lower rate of

recurn.

In its brieZ Edison points out that since the eight~

coupany average of total revenue and also the average of the total
zevenue for the seven companics, excluding Comsolidated Edison,
was larger than Edison’s the size of Edison should have been
considered as a positive rather than a negative factor.

Edison also urges that the Commission comsider Edison's
experienced earnings as a positive factor because of the decline
in 1968 recorded earnings on common equity which continues through
estimated 1969. Also Edison's earnings on common equity have
during the period 1963 through 1967 increzsed only 0.04 percentage
points, or about 0.3%. In contrast, fox the ecight companies
during the same five~year perio& the increase in average retuxrn on
common equity was 1.28 percentage points, or about 177%. For the
seven companies excluding Consolidated Edison the increase would
be even more because of Comsolidated Edison’s increase in ecarnings
on common equity from 2.457% to 8.77%, or about 47, during this
sanme period.

The City of Lomg Beach in its brief xrequested the

Commission to disregard the recommended rate of xefurn percentage




.

A.-50363 ds/JR

figures made by the witnesses in this case and set a rate based
on the information presented plus general information given to
the Comission in other recent rate cases.

In its brief the Friant Water Users Assoclation pointed
out that the staff witness testified that the rate of return should
be in the range of 7.0 to 7.3%. It also contended that this
Commission has a respomnsibility to see that it does not condone or
act in a manner to perpetuate higher and higher interest rates and
that the Commission should establish the rate of xeturm at the
lovest level which will assure that E@ison will be able adequately

to provide service to all loads.

The Commission £inds that a reasomable range for the rzate
of return for Edison at this time is 7.2 to 7.5%.
1X. Should the Commission authorize rates which will provide a
reasonable rate of return on total system operations or rates

which will provide a reasonzble rate of return only on
California jurisdictional operations?

In this proceeding both Edison and the staff have
segregated Edison's revenucs and allocated expense and rate base
items as between those subject to the jurisdiction of this Commis-

sion and those subject to the jurisdiction of the Fedexal Powex

Commission. 7This was the result of the decision in City of Colton

v. Southern California Edison Co., 376 U.S. 205 (1964). In this

case the Supreme Court of the United States sustained the Federal
Powex Commission in its assertion of jurisdiction over sales to the
City of Colton for resale, even though the seller Edisonm had no

customers outside of California, and the interstate cmergy involved




A. 50363 ds/ms *

was about one percent of the total emergy om Edisom's systen.

Both Edison and the staff agree that the Federal Power
Commission and not this Commissiorn has sole jurisdiction over the
resale rates.

The staff has taken the position that because of the
dual regulatory jurisdictions involved the additional revenue
requirements to be determined and the rates to be authorized by
this Commission to produce such additional revenue should be based
solely on a comsideraticn of California jurisdictional revenues,

expenses and rate base and the Californizs jurisdictiomal rates

themselves.

Edison has introduced evidence td show that the Schedule

R-1 resale rates have been maintained at essentially the same level
as the Schedule A-7 rates and the Schedule R-2 resale rates at the
same level as the Schedule A-8 rates for many years for competitive
reasons, a relationship established by the Commission when it was
exerecising jurisdiction over the resale rates.

Edison's rate witness testified that if the increase
proposed by Edison for the Schedule A-7 customers was applied to
the Schedule R-1 resale customers, am increase of only about $7,000
in revenue for 1969 would result. At the staff's recommended level
of increase for the Schedule A-7 rates the corresponding revenue
Increase from the Schedule R-1 resale customers would be even less.
The staff agrees with tkhe proposed retention of the Schedule A-8
rates at present levels for comperitive reasons.

Edison asserts in its opening brief that there is no

rate relief avallable from other non~CPUC jurisdictional customers,




A. 50363, ds/ms *

as the only other revemue of comsequence is the revenue from the
Pacific Intertie transmission service contracts with the Public
Agzencies. Those rates are fixed by leng-term contracts.

Edison further points out that if the recommendation of
the staff that the Commission concern itself only with the revenue
requirements to produce 2 reasomable rate of retuwrn from CPUC
jurisdictional rates on 2 CPUC rate base, the relief granted will
f£all far short of meeting Edison's overall financial requirements.
The future burdens which may result from the granting of imadequate
rate relief will be borme almost entirely by CPUC jurisdictional
customers.

However, Edison presented no exhibits to support its
position that a lower than average system xate of return was
justified for resale customers. The only objective bases available
to the Commission are the cost allocation studies set forth by
Ediscn in Exhibit No. 57 and the staff im Exhibit No. 59.

The Commission finds that cost is an irndispensable
factor in the setting of fair and reasomable rates for service.
Under the circumstances of this proceeding the Commission concludes
that it should authorize Califoraia jurisdictional rates which will
provide a reasonable rate of return only on California juriscic~

tional operations.




.

III., What are the proper methods of allocating costs and
rate base between jurisdictions?

A. Allocation between the interstate resale customer
group and the other six intrastate customer groups.

The seven customer groups to which revenue, costs
and rate base have been allocated both by Edison and by the stazi
are (1) domestic, (2) lighting and swmall power, (3) large power,
(&) very large power, (5) agricultural power, (6) strxeet lighting,
and (7) resale.

Both Edison and the staff utilized the load factor -
diversity factor method in preparing their allocztion of costs and
rate base in Exhibits Nos. 57, 59 and 77. The load factor -
diversity factor method is ome of the average and excess demand
metihods of allocation in which the commodity compoment is allocated
in accordance with average group demands and the demand compoment
is allocated in accordance with customer group excess demands.
Hence, the relative utilization of facilities by the various

customer groups is measured on an anrual basis by considering

both the group demands and the ammual group average use. Both

Edison and the staff agree that an average sod excess demand
method of cost allocation is preferable to a peak responsibility
method.

Prior to this proceeding Edison, the staff and this
Commission used the load factor - diversity factor methed in
making a ome=-step allocation 2mong the seven customex groups
listed gbove for the purpose of determining the portion of the

total costs and the total rate base applicable to ecach customer




.

A. 50363  ds

group. This one-step method of allocation is sometimes ca.lled the

customer-group-withm-a-srtem method 2nd Zs the method which vas
agc.-..n used by Edison in this proceeding as a part of the juris-
dic..ional separation which has been made ‘oy Edison in Exhibit

No. 57 as a result of the Colton decision.

The staff in making its allocations has adopted a two-
step method, the first step of which is for jurisdictional purposes
and has been called by the staff a "system-within-a-system” method
and the second step of which is the customer-group-within-a-system
method in which the customer groups are the six customer groups
over vhich this Commission has jurisdiction. In both steps the
stafi used the load factor ~ diversity factor method.

The staff contends the system-within-a-system method is
properly used for the '"Resale" custemer group because this group
is 2 composite of customer groups whose characteristics approximate
the composite of the six eustomer groups comprising "Other than
Resale™ and therefore the Resale group contributes relatively
minor, if any, diversity benefits to the system 2s a whole. Undex
the first step of the ftaif method the Other tban Resale group
has no diversity because the peak demand of 7,569.3 M4 occurs at
the Ctime of the system peak This, of cou:rse, means that the peak
of gie Other than Resale g:roup is the con.nc:.dent peak of the six
customer groups actually comprising the Other than Resale group.
'I'he only d:.vers:.ty is tha.t contributed by the Resale group since
the noncoincident demand for this group is 636,9 MY, whereas the
coincident winter peak demand is 532.6 MW. The diversity factor
for the two groups is the noncoincident demand of the two groups




.

4, 50363 ds /3R

(7,569.3 MA + 636.9 17 = 8,206.2 M) divided by the coincident
demand of the two groups (7,569.3 MW + 532,6 7 = 8,101.9 MV).
(€,206.2 MW = 8,101.9 M¥ = 1.013 diversity factor.) The diversity
factor of 1.013 is used to allocaté demand costs to the Other than
Reéaie grouﬁ as well as fo the Resale group in the first step of
the séaff nethod even though none of the diversity is contxibuted
by the Other than Resale group. The table accompanying Chart 2

of Exhibit No. 73 shows the effect of this method on the allocation

of demand costs to the two groups as follows:

Diversity Contribution
| o M7 Percent
Resale | 104.3 100
Other than Resale 0.0 0

>

Diversity Benefits Comtribution
' o Percent

Resale 4.9 4,7
Other than Resale 99.4 95.3

Bence, under the staff method the Resale group is deprived of

95.3% of the diversity benefits actually contributed by the Resale

group.

Exhibit No. 85 sets forth the relationship between tiae

demands of the Resale group and the Other than Resale group for
each monthk of the year. This data indicates that the diversity
contribution of the Reéale group is greater than provided in the
staff studies. On the qther’hand, Edison has not established the
appropriate diversity faégq# by load testing and engincering -
analysis.

We f£ind that for puxposes of allocating costs and

rate base between the interstate resale customer group and the




A, 50363 ds

other six intrastate customer groups for rate-mcking purposes the
result of the method used by Edison in Exhibit 57 is reasonable and
sucih method should be used in this proceeding. Edison is placed

on notice, however, of its responsibility to develop more refined

data and improved cost allocation methods for future procecedings.

B. &llocation of Pacific Intertie costs and rate base
betxreen the Federal FPower Commissi&n jurisdictional service to
the Public Agencies and Edisen's service subject to the jurisdiction
of this Commission.

The Pacific Intertie facilities are described in
Chapter 3 of the staff Exhibit No. 59. These facilities include
the two 500 kv alternating current transmission lines extending
in five segments from the Oregon~Califormia border to Lugo Sub:
station in Southern Califormia and tke Vincent;Sylmar 230 kv con-
nection. Paclfic Gas and Electric Company owns the three éegments
from Midway Substation to the north with the exception of portiops
near the Oregon border ovmed by Pacific Power and Light Company
and the United States Bureau of Reclamation., Edison owns the
segments south of Midway Substation and the Vincent-Sylmar connec~
tion., All of the agrecements pertaining to the Pacific Intertie
have been filed with the Federal Power Commission since they
involve transmission sérvice in interstate commerce.

Costs associzted with the use of any Intertie facilities
by the owning company in its systenm operations are borme by such
company. Costs associated with the use of the Pacific Intertie
Loxr delivery of Northwest Power are shared by the three participatizg
companies, Pacific Gas and Electric Company, =dison,and San Diego

Gas & Eleetric Company, and are computed ¢n 2 monthly basis. In




A. 50363 ds

general such cost sharing results in a balancing payment by both
San Diego Gas & Electric Company and Edison to Pacific Gas and
Electric Company. Costs cover all costs involved including 2 6.5
percent rate of return on the facilities and amounts paid and
expenses incurred in tae use of the portioms owned by Pacific
Pover and Light Company and the United States Bureau of Reclamaticnm.,
Intertie shared costs are apportioned among the companies in
proportion to their relative size percemtages which are set forth
in the Intertie agreement as: 50 percent for Paclfic Gas and
Electric Company, 43 percent for Edisonm, and 7 percent for Sam
Diego Gas & Electric Company. Revenues received from the Public
Agencies are apportioned to the companies in these same percentages.

Transmission capacity for each company is determincd by
wultiplying the Assured Intertie Capacity by the Relative Size
Percentage of such company. Assured Intertle Capacity is rated
capacity reduced by capacity provided to the Public Agencies.

In Exhibit No. 59 of the staff the jurisdictiomal
division of the Intertic costs and rate base has been made on 2
fully allocated basis. Costs allocated to tie Public Ageccies are
based on transmission capacity equivalent to deliveries agreecd to
for 1969 and reduced by an amount corresponding to the layoffs
(amowmts sold back) of transmission service by the Public Agencies
to the California companies. The allocation of costs associated
with service to the Public Agencies is on the same basis as the
shared cost allocations set forth in the Intertie Agreement for
the Firm Shared Cost Capacity available to Edison. The rate of
roturn reflected in the development of the fully allocated costs 5
the 6.5% annual rate which was agreed to by the Californisz

companies in the Pacific Intertie agreement.




.

A.. 50363 ds

Staff Exhibit No. 59 shows that the transmission
capacities agreed to with the Public Agencies, as of April 1969,

are as follovws:

Total Aftexr Layoff
Kilowatts Kilowatts

U.S. Bureau of Reclamation 200,000 200,000
CaliZfornia Dept. of Water Resources 300,000 25,000
L.A. Dept. of Water and Power 430,000 430,000
Sacramento Municipal Utility District 38,790 -

During the test period 1969 the capacity layoffs made by Sacramento
Municipal Utility District and the Californiz Departument of Water
Resources result in the allocated sales to these agencies being
absorbed by Edison and Sam Diego Gas & Electrie Company.

Exhibit No, 59 also shows the assured capacity to the
companies for April 1969, including the layofZ amount, i3 as

£ollows: Kilowatts
Southern California Edison Company 713,279
Pacific Gas and Electric Company 515,605
San Diego Gas & Electric Company 116,116
In Exhibit No. 59 the payments from the four Public
Agencies are estimated to total $2,959,000 in 1969 and Edison's
share of these revenues amounts to 43 percent of the total, or
$1,272,000. The revenues refleect the contract rates applied to
tae amounts of transmission service available to the Public
hgeneies in the year 1969, even though portions of the allocated
capacity are not taken by the Public Agemcies. The fully allocated

costs of Edison in 19C9 of $2,580,000 are the costs associated

with the Intertie capacity used in part to provide service to the

Public Agencies duxringz the year.




. In Edison's cost allocation study,’the revenues from

the public agency transmission are in effect credited to Intertie
expense and the balances remaining are the costs 2llocated to the
transmission service subject to the jurisdiction of this Commissiom.

Edison gives three specific reasons for allocating the Intertie

costs in this manner:

(1) The revenues from the Public Agencies

arc fixed by contract commitments which have made
possible the building of the Pacific Intertie.

(2) The primary purposes for building the

Pacific Intertie, however, are system reliability,
emergency support and residual uses for the systems
of the Californiz Companies and mot the provision of
transmission service to the Public Agencies.

(3) The revenues from such transmission service

to the Public Agencies are really just plus factoxs
and thus, in effect, credits which tend to reduce
the cost to the California Companies of the Pacific
Intertie.

We are nevertheless convinced by the record in this
proceeding and f£ind that the fully allocated costs of providing
sexrvice to the Public Agencies should be considered by the
Commission. We therefore further find that the method used by
the staff in allocating the costs and rate base assoclated with
the Intertie facilities is reasomable and should be used in

this proceeding.




A. 50363 hjh

IV. Should the Commission authorize rates which will produce no
more than a 67 rete of return on the net Investment of Edison

in hydroelectric facilities licensed to Edison uunder the
Federal Power Act?

In the application herein zand in its dbriefs Edison points
out tﬁac in licensing hydroelectric projects, the Federal Power Act
and the regulations thereunder impose a duty on the licensee to set
up an amortization reserve out of earnings in excess of a rate of
return of 6%. Such reserve may be used to reduce net investment
and, presumably, may reduce payments by successors to the original
licensee in the event the project is recaptured. Whenever fimancial
counditions establish a level of xeasonable rate of return above the
level of the rate of return specified in the licemse, the excess Is
subject to this treatment. Applicant urges this Commission, iz
order to avoid the creation of an amortization expense which should
be allowed as an expense in this proceeding, to make the following
finding:

That such new rates and tariffs will produce carnings

of not more than 67 én tﬁe net investment of Edisoa

in hydroelectric facilities licemsed in accordan?e with

the Federal Power Act.

The Commission will take official noéice of Order No. 370
issued on September 27, 1968, by the Federal Power Commission under
Docket No. R-297 to which reference has been made in the answering
brief of the staff. This rule may be summarized as follows:

1. The standard against whick "excess earnings” is to be
measured is one and one-half times the weighted average annual

imbedded cost rate of long term debt, or 6%, woichever is higher.




A. 50363 hjh/JIR

2. Caleculations are to be made for each and every year the
project is undexr license.

3. If the net operating reveaue allocated to the project for
the year is less than fair returm upon the net investwent in the
proiect, the accumulated excess earnings total for all years shall
be reduced by the amount of the deficit.

4. Excess carnings are charged off against the investment or
earnings basec for the year inmcurred, so that excess earnings
write-offs compound. However, deficiencies may not be compounded.

S. The allocation of system earnings betweea project plant
and non-project plant is on the basis of original cost less
depreciation of the components,respectively.

6. The rule is merely a guide. On the basis of a satisfactory
showing by the licensee, net investment could be calculated in a
different wmanmer.

The above limitations are limitations imposed by the
Federal Power Act and the regulations thereunder and mot by this
Commission. This Commission can permit Edison to earn a reasonable
rate of return on such facilities but it cannot change the 6%
limitation. That is a matter for the Federal Power Commission.
On October 25, 1968, this Commission filed a petition for rehearing
requesting that Oxder No. 370 be modified so as to give propér'weight
to the rate regulatory role assigned to the states by the Federal
Powexr Aet. Rehearing has been granted.

This record does mot reflect the amount of the rate base
which represents the net investment of Edison in hydroelectric
facilities licensed to Edison under the Federal Power Act, and 50

the Commission, even if it desired to do so, could not adjust the




@

A. 50363 hjh

revenue requirements to reflect a 6% rate of return on such facilities
and a 7.35% rate of return on the balance of the facilities. If the
Commission allows a 7.35% rate of return on the net investment In
hydrxoelectric facilities licemsed to Edisoum, the 1.35% additional

revenue will offset the 1.35% amortization expemse. The estimates

of rate base in the record herein have not been adjusted to reflect

any such amortization.

The Commission will not make the finding requested by

Edison pertaining to earnings on the net investment of Edisomn in

hydroelectric facilities licemsed in accoxdance with the Federal

Power Act.

V. VWhich of the differing estimates
rate base and resulting rates of r

as reasonable?

of revenues, expenses,
etura should be adopted

Edison's estimates of revenues, expenses and rate base

differ from those of the staff as follows:

Item

Operating Revenues

Operating Expenses
Production
Transmission

Distribution
Customer Accounts

Sales

Administrative & Geuneral

Subtotal
Depreciation
Taxes Other than Income

Subtotal

‘Edison

Staff

~“ollers In Th

$636,422

154,816
22,525
41,174
17,136

9,032
46,121

$634,300

154,300
22,000
39,900
17,200

8,800

43,900

Difference

ous

$2,122

516
525
1,274
(642
232
2,221

$290,804
80,988
75,358

$286,100
81,000
75,200

4,704
(12)
158

$442,300

$4,850




A. 50363 hih

Tren Edison Staff vifference
Excluding 10% FIT Surcharge

(Dollars in Thousands)

‘Taxes Based on Income $31,120  $32,500  $(1,380)
Total Operating Expenses $478,270  $474,800 $3,470
Net Reveuue $158,152 $159,500 $(1,348)
Rate Base $2,432,000 $2,430,700 $1,300
Rate of Return 6.50% 6.567% (0.06)7%
Including 10% FIT Surcharge
Estimated Surcharge | 3,404 $ 3,500 $  (56)
Taxes Based on Income 34,524 36,000 __(1.476)
Total Operxating Expenses $ 481,674 $ 478,300  § 3,374
Net Revenue $ 154,748 $ 156,000 $ (1,252)
Rate Base $2,432,000 $2,430,700 $ 1,300
Rate of Return 6.36% 6.427 (0.06)%

A. Operating Revenues.

Edison has estimated more revemues than the staff based
primarily upon higher estimated kilowatt hour sales. We finc that
the estimate of $536,422;000*for operating révénue is reasomable
and should be adopted.

B. Production Expenses.

Edison's higher estimate of production expense is
consistent with its higher estimate of sales. We £ind the estimate
of $154,816,000 for production expense is reasonable and should be
adopted.

C. 1969 wWage Iuncrease.

In its estimates of operating expenses Edison used 7% for

the additional wage increase package in 1969. The 7% is nalfway




A. 50363 hjh

between the hourly raise of 6 1/27% aund the estimated total cost of
7 1/2% for the entire wage increase package. The staff in its
estimates of operating expenses used 6 3/47 for the additiomal wage

increase ian 1969.

Edisoun's witness estimated that the additional cost for

birthday holidays would amount to .417%. He also estimated that an

additional .17 would be added to the labor cost because of an
increase in shift differential; an increase in the per dieﬁ travel
allowan;e for employees ¢m temporary duty; an increase in the
allowaucé for lead man where two men at the same wage scale are
working together and one of them has to be paid a differential;
an increase‘in ;he overtime meal expense allowed for steam production
employees; énd an increase in the room and weekend travel allowance.
He estimated that the change in the double time provisioﬁ, liberaliz-
ing ;he point at which an employee draws double time pay, will add
somewhere between 1/27% and 1% to the laﬁpr cost.

We find that the allowance of 7% for the addiﬁional
labor césts in 1969 is reasonsgble and will be adopted in this
proceeding.

D. Transmission Expense.

' Edison's higher estimate for tramsmission costs in §art

is attributed to the difference in Edison's and the staff's
evaluation of the effect of the 1969 wage increase.

It is also the result of different estimating techniques.
Edison's estimate of transmission expense is based upon separate
estimates for each of the primarxy accounts which in turm are based

upon anticipated operation and maintenance work for each division




A. 50363 hjh

responsible for the work. Proposed new line additions and new sub-
station facilities and additioms to existing substations were
considered in arriving at the estimates. On cross-examination the
staff sought to show that Edison had included in its estimate certain
maintenance items in 1969 which were non-recurrent and the cost

of which should have been spread over a number of years. Edison's

witness, however, testified that such treatment of mainteénance

expense would be incorrect since the maintenance expenses are incurred
each year on the Edison system even though they do mot occur with
respect to the same facility each year.

The staff estimates for the 1969 transmission expenscs
were made separately for each of the accoumts in the transmission
group of expenses. Counsideration was given to recoxrded data from
January, 1965 through August, 1968. Estimates were based on trends,
averages and a review and analysis of Edison's work papers.

The Commission has already adopted the higher operating
revenue estimate and the higher wage increase estimate of Edison.

We find that the estimate of $22,525,000 for transmission expense is
reasonable and should be adopted in this proceeding.

E. Distribution Expenses.

The following tabulation iundicates the recorded dis-
tribution expenses for the years 1965 through 1968 and the estimated
distribution expenses for the year 1969, together with the year-to-

year percentage increases in such figures:




A. 50363 hjn

Distribution Expenses
(Dollars in Thousands)

Year 1965 1966 1967 1968 1969
Recorded $28,026 $30,762 $35,458 $36,451

Increase Ovexr ‘
Prior Years c.8% 15.3% 2.8%

Average Year Increase
(1965-68) 9.37%

Estimate Using Ave. Inc. $30,632 $33,481 $36,595 $39,998
Edison’s Estimate 541,174

Increase Ovexr Prior Year 13% ;
Staff's Estimate ' $39,900

Increase Over Prior Year 9.47.

The year 1967 was a year of relatively high distribution
expense and the year 1968 was a year of relatively low distribution
expenses compared with previous years after taking into comsideration
growth in the plant. This was due primarily to the effects of
different amounts of storm damage in 1967 and 1968 and to a change
in accounting methods which took place Jaumuary 1, 1967, which resulted
in an increase in the amounts charged to distribution expense and 2
decrease in the smounts charged to customer accounts expense.

Edison used man-days to estimate labor costs and then
applicd the wage rates. The staff estimates were made separately
for cach of the accounts and were based om trends and a careful
analysis of Edison's estimating methods and work papecrs. The staff
estimate in Exhibit No. 48 was inmcreased $1.2 million to refleet 3
6 3/47 wage increase of $1,634,000 and 2 decrease of $434,000 as 2
result of an account analysls of 1968 recoxded figures znd latest

available data.




A. 50363 hjh

In its brief Edison urged that the recorded year 1968
should not be comsidered 2 mormal year to which a normal one-year
incxease should be added.

The staff estimate will be increased by $200,000 to reflect
increases by reason of the adoption of the higher revenue estimate
of Edison and the 7.0% wage increase for 1969. We find that an
estimate of $40,100,000 for distribution expense is reasomable and
should be adopted in this proceeding.

F. Customer Accounts.

We find that the estimate of $17,136,000 for customer
sccounts is reasonable and should be adopted ia this proceeding.

- G. Sales Expenses.

Tae following tabulation shows the recorded sales for
the years 1965 through 1968 and the estimated sales expenses for
the years 196€ and 1969 together with the year-to-year percentage

increases in such figures.

Sales Expenses
(Dollars in Ilhousands)

Year | 1965 1966 1967 1968

Recoxded $6,833 §7,108 87,368 $8,33%

nerease Over Prior
Year 4.0% 2.6% 13.0%

Edisqn's Fixrst Estimate ‘ $8,411 $3,800

Increase Qver Prior Yeax 16.1% 5.7%
Staff's First Estimate $8,175 $8,650
Increase Over Prior Year 11.0%  3.6%
Edison’'s Revised Estimete - §5,C32
Inczease .Over Prior Yeas | 8.5%
Staff's Revised Eétimate $8,800

Increase Over Prior Year 5.7%




A. 50263 hih

Edison's revised estimate reflects a 7.0% increase in
wages and an expectation of further zecovery in the housing market,
including a growth in the percentage of Medallion custeomers.

The first staff estimate was based on 2 review and
analysis of trended recordéd data from 1964 throush Jume, 1963.
Special cousideration was giveu to the marked change in residential
coustruction treuds starting ia 1967 in commection with the Medallion
Program and in Edison's expenses relating thereto. The staff’s
revised estimate reflects an allowance of $191,000 for a 6 3/47 wage
increase. In our opinion théistaff estimate should be adjusted
upwards to reflect a 7.0%'waée increase 2nd additiomal sales expenses
by reason of increased hous:ng starts and higher Operatzng revenues.

We find that $8, 941 000 is a reasomable estimate for sales
cxpense and such estimate should be adopted in this proceeding.

H. Administrative aud General Expenses.

The following 15 a tabulation of the first and the revised

estimates of administrative and gemeral expenses which were

introduced into evidence%by Edison and by the staff.

Administrative and
General Expenses for 1969

Edison Staff  Difference
(DoIlars in Thousands)

Revised Estimate $46,121 $43,900  $2,221
First Estimate 41,691 _41,800 (109
Increase in Revised Estimate $ 4,430 $ 2,100 $2,330




h. 50363 hjh

The total umusual storm damage expense incurred by
Edison in January and February of 1969 was $4,405,000. Edison
included ome-fifth of this amount or $880,000 in its revised
estimate of administrative and gemeral expenses for 1969. The
staff included only one-fifth of the unusual storm expense in
January of 1969 in the amount of $2,085,000, or $417,000 in its
revised estimate. This accouunts for $463,000 of the $2,221,000
difference in the two revised estimates.

Edison's revised estimate for Accoumt 920, Administrative
and General Salaries, included $255,000 for an additional 27 wage
increase adjustment for 1965 since a 5% wage inerease adjustment
bad already been reflected in its original estimate plus an 2dditional
$782,000 for inmcrease im the labor base. The staff revised estimate
fncluded $979,000 for a 6 3/47% wage rate imcrease in 1969 but did
not include any additional amount for imcrease in the labor base.
The staff's estimate was based on a five year trend. Edison's
estimates were based on function budgets prepared by each department.
Edison's revised estimate for administrative and general salaries
1s $842,000 larger than the revised estimate of the staff. A part
of this difference zesults from the exclusion by the staff of
legislative advocacy expense in the amount of $36,000 for 1969 as a

rate-fixing adjustment comsistent with Decision No. 67359 issued in

Case No. 7409, Pacifie Telephome and Telegraph Company, 52 CPUC 775,
853. (1964). ' |




A. 50363 hjh

Edison increased its revised estimate for 1969 employee
pensions and benefits from $12,797,700 to $14,278,800, an increase
of $1,481,100. The $502,000 increase in the staff estimate from
$13,714,000 to $14,216,000 was based on the recommendation of
Edison's actuary. The revised Edison estimate for 1969 employee
peunsious aud benefits is $62,000 larger than the staff estimate.

Tae Bolsa Island Desalting Plaat write-off by the staff
in its revised estimate was based om a five-year amortization of
the total cost amounting to $200,000 per year. Edison included the
total balance to be written off of $420,000 in its revised estimate.
This accounts for $230,000 of the difference in the Edison and
staff revised estimates. The staff's estimate for office supplies
and expenses does not include $31,500 which Edison estimates it will
pay to Chambers of Cormerce and similar organizations. The staff
estimate for miscellaneous general expense excludes $332,500 for
donations and comtributions to socizl, charitable and political organ=-
“zations and donations and grants to colleges. These excliusions are
consistent with the Commission actica previously taken in Decision
No. 57369 issued in Case No. 7409, Pacific Telephone aad Telegraph
Coxnany, 62 CPUC 775,852 (1964), in which this Commission said:

"Dues, domations, and countributions, 1f included .as an

expense for rate-making purposes, become an iavoluntary levy

on ratepayers, who because of the monopolistic nature cf -

utility service, are umable to obtain service f{rom anotier
source aund thereby avoid such a levy. Ratepayers shoulc be

encouraged to contribute directly to worthy causes and ot




A. 50363 h3k/IR

involuntarily through an allowance in utility rates.
Respondent should not be permitted to be geunerous with
ratepayers' momey but may use its own funds in any
lawful manner."
This language was quoted with approval by the California
Supreme Court in Pacific Tclephome and Telegraph Company vs.
Commission, 62 Cal. (2d) 634 at 668-69.

The Commission will adopt the staff estimate for 1969
administrative and gemeral expemses of $43,900,000 increased by
the following adjustments: wnusual storm damage expezse, $463,000;
additional wage increase of 1/4%, $36,000. We find that an estimate
of $44,399,000 for administrative and general expense 1s reasorable

and should be adopted in this proceeding.
I. Revenues, Expenses, Rate Base and Resulting
Rates of Return.
We find that the following estimates of revenues,

expenses, rate base and resulting rates of return are reasomable

1/
and should be adopted in this proceeding.”

1/ Both Edison and the st2ff, however, are placed on notice that
not only arxe sales of electric enexgy for resale uader Schedule
R-1 and R-2 within the 3urisdiction of the Federal Power Com-
mission but that other sales for resale such as sales for resale
to shopping centers, office buildings, apartment houses and
trailer courts may be sales £or resale within the jurisdiction
of the Federal Power Commission by reason of the decision of
the U. S. Supreme Court in FPC v. Southern Caiifornia Edison
Company, 376 U. S. 205, 216, L1 L. ed. 638, 645 (.0564).




a. 50363 - M Rms ®

(Thousand Dollars)
Year 1969
Yoar 1969 CrPUC
Yoor 1949 Adjusted For Jurisdictiomé/
Present Rates Pacific Intortie w/o Catalina

Item

Operating Revenue 636,422 635,244 606,763

Operating Expenses

Production 154,816 154,816 112,680
Transmission 22,525 22,151 20,623
Distribution 40,100 40,100 40,042
Customer Accounts 17,136 17,136 17,097
Sales Expenses 8,942 8,94 8,94
Adm. & General LL,399 Lk ;379 L3.021

Subtotal 287,917 287,523 272,404
Depreciation 80,988 80,634 77,298

Taxes Other than Income 75,358 75,009 z;,gzs
Subtotal LAl , 263 L43,166 L2,

Excluding 10Z FIT Surcharge

Taxes Based on Income 2,581 174 32,307
Total Operating Exp. 476,601, b.7%,3h0 L5L,L67
Net Revenue * 159,578 158,904 152,596

Rate Base 2,431,350 2,411,525 2,304,240
Rate of Return 6.56% 6.59% 6.62%

Including 109 FIT Surcharce

I'é‘.stima.ted Surcharge g »509 3,509 B,A“/'JZ
axes Based on Income 36,090 36,683 25,78
Total Operating Exp. 420,353 459,845 a57,ZE
Net Revenue 156,069 155,395 149,117
Rate Base 2,431,350 2,411,525 2,304,240
Rate of Return 6.42% 6.L4% 6.47%

VI. How should the effect of the Federal Income Tax Surcharge be
reflected in rates?

The Commission will take official notice of the extension

of the 10 percent Federal income tax surcharge through December 31,
1969.

Edison Is urging the Commission to treat the Federal iIncome
tax surcharge as though it were to continue indefinitely and to defex
consideration of the effect of its discontinuance until such time as
it actually is discontinued through the failure of Congress to re-
enact an extension of the tax. This could be done (1) under the
Commission's policy of comtinuous surveillance of utility operatiag
performance and, if justified, through the negotiatiorn of rate re-
ductions, or (2) during some future applicztion of Edisor for rate

increcses.

2/ Catalina Island is not a part of Edison's integrated system.
-29-




A, 50363 ds

The staff recommended that a surcharge of 1.827% to

reimburse Edison for the full 10% Federal inceme tax surcharge be

applied to biilings under all rate schedules which are recommended by
staff for rate increase. The staff further recommended that at such
time as the surcharge is effectively suspended or terminated, in
wnole or in part, and not replaced by a substitute tax based om
income, the surcharge shall be eliminated or reduced to the extent
of the met reduction of the tax. The staff recomendation is con-
sistent with action taken by this Commission in other recent pro-
ceedings. See Decision No. 74836, issued October 15, 1968'in
Applications Nos. 50443, 50449, and 50485 of Southern Californiz
Water Cozpany and Decisiom No. 75429 issued Mzrch 18, 1969 in
Application No. 50713 of Southern Caiifornia Gas Company.

In its briefs Edison urges that the procedure recommended
by the staff has three major defects:

1. It applies a2 uniform percentage to revenue under each of
the rate schedules recommended for rate increase. This procedure
ignores the fact that the surtax is a Sumction of return and thus
is related to return to the customer group or alternately rate of
return and rate base for the group.

2. It picks out for such treatment the only item of expense
that might reasonably be expected to go down and ignores every other
item of expense that could, and very iikely wiil, 20 up, including
the inceme tax burden in other forms such as investment tax credit.

3. It only proposeS to cover certain kinds of Federal income
tax substitutes for the surtax. Hence it does not realiscicélly
ané efficaciously deel with the proolem Iin & menmexr caleulated Lo
minimize the frequency with which Ediscn may be zrequired to reapply

to the Commission for relief as a result of subsequent tax changes.




A. 50363 JR *

We find that under the c¢ircumstances of this proceeding,
i.e., since the Federczl income tax surcharge is to coatinue in
effect under present law only uctil December 3L, 1969, the recom-
wendation of the staff with respect to the method of the haadling
of the Federal income tax surchargs is reascaable and it will be
adopted. The actual percentoge rate to be applied to the billings
undexr the rate schedules which are increased will be specified
elsewhere ia this decision.

ViI. What axze the additional revenue requirements of Edison?

The midpoint of the rcasonable renge fox the rate of
return of 7.2 to 7.5% is 7.25%. Because the Commission has found
that (1) the Commission shouvld authorize rates which will provide
a reasomable rate of return only on Califoraia jurisdictional
operations, and (2) the fully allocated costs of providing service
throuzh the Pacific Intertie should be considered by tais Comxission;
the computation of the additiomal revenue reguirements will be baced
on the estinates in the findings set forth on page 29 for Califeraia
jurisdictional operaticns without Catalina fox year 1969.

We find that Edison should be autiorized to increase its
rates so that it will have the opportuaity to ezzn additional
revenue without curcharge of $35,139,000 and additional surchaxge
revenue of $11,529,000, and so that its rate of return will be
7.35% on the California jurisdictioncl rate base without Catalina
of $2,304,240,0CO.

We furthex find that tasced on the capitalization shown in

Edison's Exhibit No. 62 the level of retura on cquity to be adopted




. . .

A. 50363 Hi/ms/Hy *

as reasonable for purposes of authorizing rates in this pfbcéeding
should be 11.79% on California jurisdictional operations.

We further find that the surcharge on the rates which are
authorized to provide for additiomal revenue without surcharge of
$35,122,000 should be 2,007%, and that such percentage 2s 2 surcharge
on paid rates will provide for additiomal surcharge revemue of

$11,52¢,000.

VIII. Should the agricultural and pumpingz group be given lesser
increases in rates than those pgoposed by Edison?

Friant Water Users Association points out in its brief that
Edison is pronosing to increase its rate of return from the
Agricultural and Large Pumping group to a level which would be 83%
above its rate of return in 1957 from the same group and claims that
this is an excessive increase when recognition is given to the poorer
competitive and payment capacity of the agricultural group.

Frizat Water Users Association also points out that.the~
agricultural and pumping group loads and delivered enexrgy bave
remained quite stable during 2 period of time when the increasing
loads for other groups have forced Edisom greatly to imcrease its
generation and long distance transmission facilities. The swmer
peaks and the winter peaks have each been successively higher than
bothvthe previous summer peak and winter peck., Although the agri-
cultural and puwping loads are relatively heavy during the swmer
season, they are at 2 minimum during the winter seasom except for;
minor wind machine loads.

As evidence of the fact that the electric service rates for
the agricultural and pumping group are becoming less competitive with
other power sources Friant Water Users Association refers (1) to the
bonus of $25 per horsepower which has been offered to zgricuitural and
puming power users as an inducement to change f£xom other power

sexrvices to electricity, and (2) to the fact that only a very few of




A.503563 W

the wind machines installed for £rost protection in the San Joaquin
Valley in recent years have been electric, The Water Users Associatim
also urges in its brief as justification for its position the fact
that the agricultural water users as individuals pay demand or service
charges and that the water districts which are owned by the water
users also pay demand or service charges although the water districts’
puxps do not generally run 2t the same time as the individual
customers' units run.

Edison in its brief points out that the pumping load
contributes substantially to the summer moathly peaks, and the summer
peaks are as important as winter peaks in detexmining capacity
requirements. The use of noncoincident demand for allocating costs
between customer groups gives the customers and cusfomer groups the
benefit of whatever diversity is derived from each class of customer

ox load, In this Commission's 1957 Decision, Re Southern California

Edison Co., 55 CPUC 743, 769, the Commission gave recognition to the

off-peak nature of the pumping load which existed at that time, but
stated that in time the growth of air conditioning may swing Edison's
system over to summer pezks. Pending such change in system character-
istics, the Commission said it would give agriculture some credit for
off~peak load. The Edison system presently; and has for a numbexr of
years, been both a summer and winter peaking system.

Edison also contends that the argument that the demand ox
sexvice charges paid by the individuals and by the water district are
duplicate charges because the water district pumps do not generaily
run at the same times as the individual customer’s wmits i without
merit. Edison points out that the diversity hss aiready becn taken
into consideration in allocating costs among the customer groups and

in designing the rate schedules applicable to cach customer within a
customer group.

~33-




£.50363 EW

The agricultural and pumping rates which will be authorized
herein will be lower than those requested in the application because
the revenue requirements are less tham the $60,000,000 requested by
Edison. In establishing these rates, however, recognitionm will be
given to our finding that Edisom is both a summer and winter peak
system and to our finding that the load factor-diversity factor method
of allocating costs gives sufficient consideration to the diversity
existing between the individual pumping customers and to the Water
District customers in their pumping operatioms. Comsideration will
also be given to the competitive situation shown to exist by our
finding that $25 per horsepower bonus payment has been offered to
agricultural and pumping power users for coaversion to electricity
and to our finding that very few of the wind machines installed for
frost protection in the San Joaquin Valley in recent yeaxrs have been
electxic,

IX. Since any increase in the cost of street lighting-?ill be paid
boras By the Tatepanes iathe Sidhong sron Lather hon Shsough
an increase in the rates for street lightinz?

In its brief the City of Long Beach states that the cost of
street lighting, in general, is borme by the ratepayer inm the lighted
area, and that any increase in the cost of street lighting will be
pald for by an increase in taxes and then by payment to the utility.
It urges that it would be more efficient to spxead ﬁny justified
increase ovexr other classes of sexvice, rather than to increase the
street liéhting tariffs.

Ve are not convinced by their argument. There is nothing in
the record to show that the ratepayer in the lighted area is the same
as the taxpayer or that their respective burdens would be the same if
justified increases in the street lighting rates were spread ovexr the

othex classes of sexrvice.




A,50363 HW

X. Should the increases in rates £or laxrge power services, those
ggovided the 4~7 customers, be 1ess taan those proposed by
ison? \

The California Manufactuxers Association, hereimafter called
CA, in its opening brief states that CMA takes no position as to what
total revenue increase should be allowed to Edison, but that, whatever
total revemue increase is required, there is no justification for
majox increases in charges for sexvice to industry gemerally and that
no increase at all should be imposed on Schedule 4-3. It may be noted
here that ne increases in the Schedule A-3 rates have been proposed by
Edison or urged by the staff oxr any paxty to this proceeding.

With respect to the Large Power customers CMA urges that the
small share of rate reduction since 1957 received by A-7 customers
justifies 2 similar limitation on the increases in A-7 rates. Tae
listed rate changes in Exhibit No. 32 from the first in May 1953 to
the most Yecent in August 1968 total $29,394,000, Of that amount,

CMA contends that only $1,627,000 or 5.47% is attributable to reduc-
tions in rates under Schedule A-7, while undexr Edison’s proposed zates
the A~7 customers would provide 11.767% of the proposed increase in
system revenues. The rate spread proposed by the staff would obtain
14.29% of the increased reverue suggested by the staff from A-7
customers. CMA further points out that while the staff based its rate
spread on a revenue requirement of 547, of that sought by Bdison, its
proposal for Schedule A-7 is approximately 71.2 pexcent of Edison's
proposal for this schedule, Hemce if the staff rate spread is applicd
to 2 larger revenue increase tham that proposed by the staff, the
rates in Schedule A-7 could be higher than those proposed by Edisom.
The staff recommended, however, that no schedule should ve subjected

to an increase highexr than that proposed by Edison. The staff rate




A.50363 H/ms

spread produced a greater percentage of the required revenue fxom A=-7
customers than did Edison’s rate proposal because, for the reduced
revenue requirement, it nonetheless adopted Edison's proposed increase
in the minimu demand for Schedule A-7 f£from 75 kw to 200 kw.

CMA contends that although Edison’s rate witmess testified
that in making his specific rate proposals he did comsider the fact
that the rate of return on service o Large Power and Very Large 2owerx
customers has been increasing while that for other classes such as
Domestic customers has been decreasing, greater weight could well have
been given o such cost of sexrvice data in proposing rates for Large
Power customers.

QM axrgues that the load factor-diversity factoxr method of
cost allocation used by Edison and by the staff results in an over~
allocation of costs to high load factor customers and that a2 more
reasonable assignment of costs in accordance with the “noncoincident
demand” method would show even higher rates of return fox Large Power
customers.

In its brief Edison responds to the contentions of CMA by
pointing out that a less than system average increase is proposed for
A=7 customers under both Edison’s and the staff's proposals. Tais |
suggests that some adjustmwent in the present relatiomship, favorable
to the A-7 customers, is appropriate but not that tie adjustwments madg
since 1957 should be completely reversed., A substantizl part of the
inerease in the preseant Schedule A-7 customers is the result of
rzeclassifying that customex group by changzing the qualifications for
sexvice under the A~7 schedule, It is proposed that the smailer
customers now serxved on Schedule A-7 {those betweern 75 kw and 200 Iw
of demand) be transferred to Schedules A-l to A-6 which have highex
rate levels than Schedule A-7. The power fzactor adjustment will Dbe

applicable to all customers on this schedule,

-36-




A. 50363 ms/HV *

in its brief the staff points out that in addition to the

$1,627,000 reductions granted A-7 customers refexrred to by CMA that

in July, 1963, an additiomal $2,255,000 of reductions was granted to

former A-7 customers transferring to the new Schedule A-8. The total
reduction to the A~7 customers would therefore be $3,882,000 or 12.99%
of the total reductions of $29,894,000 to all customers. Tae 12.99%
is a figure between the 11.767% figure of Edison and the 14.89% figure
of the staff representing the percentage of the increased total
revenue from all rates to be produced by the respective proposed in-
creases in the Schedule A-7 rates. The staff also notes that cost-
of~service is only one of the guidelimes utilized in the esteblishment
of rates.
Since CMA did not submit anmy studies utilizing the non-
coincident demand method and since the studies of Edison and the
staff both utilized the load factor-diversity facto= method, we £ind
that the utilization of the load £actor-diversity factor method of
cost allocation Ls reasonable in this proceeding as a guide £o rate
design. The Schedule A-7 rates without surcharge which will be
authorized herein in no case will be higher than those proposed by
Edison and on the whole will be lower because the revenue requirements
are less than the $60,000,000 requested by Edison. The adopted rete
design will preclude rate reductions below present rates to large A~7
customers upon removal of the surcherge.
XI. What findings and conclusions should be made by the Commission?
Based upon a careful comsideration of the record herein the

Commission £inds as follows:

1. A reasongble range for the rate of return for Edison in this
proceeding 1is 7.2 to 7.5%.

2. The level of return to be adopted as reasonsbie Lor purposes
of authorizing rates in this proceeding should be 7.35% on Californis
Jurisdictional operations without Catalina.




A. 50363 JR *

3. The level of return on equity to be adopted as reasonable
for purposes of authorizing rates in this proceeding should be
11.79% on California jurisdictiomal operationms.

4. TFor purposes of allocating costs and rate base between the
interstate Resale customer group and the other six intrastate
customexr groups for rate-making purposes the result of the method
used by Edison in Exhibit No. 57 is reasonable and such method should
be used in this ﬁroceeding. Edison is placed on notice, however,
of its responsibility to develop more refined data and'improved
cost allocation methods for futurxe proceedings.

5.' The method used by the Commission staff in allocating the

costs and rate base associated with the Pacific Intertie facilities

is reasonable and should be used in this proceeding.

6. The fully allocated costs of providing service to the
Public Agencies through the Pacific Intertie and the system rate
base adjusted for the Pacific Intertie should be considered by the
Commission.

7. The finding requested by Edison pertaining to the limita-
tion of earnings to 67 on the net investment of Edison in hydro-
electric facilities licensed in accordance with the Federal Power

Act should not be made.




A, 50363 JR *

8. The estimates of revenues, expenses, rate base, and
resulting rates of return for the year 1969 at present rates set
forth in the table on page 29 of this decision are reasonable and
should be adopted in this proceeding.

9. Edison should be authorized to increase its rates so that
it will have the opportunity to earn additional revenue without
surcharge of $35,139,000 and additional suxcharge revenue of
$11,529,000 and so that its rate of return will be 7.35% on the
California jurisdictional rate base without Catalina of
$2,304,240,000.

10. The surcharge on the rates which are authorized to provide
for additional revenue without surcharge of $35,139,000 should be

2.00%, and such percentage as a surcharge on said rates will pro-

vide for additional surcharge revenue of $11,529,000.

11, The recommendation of the staff with respect to the method
of the handling of the Federal income tax surcharge is reasomable
and it should be adopted.

12. Edison is both a summer and a wintex peak system.

13. The load factor-diversity factor methed of allocating
costs gives sufficient consideration to the diversity existing
between the individual pumping customers and to the Water District

customers in theilxr pumping operations.




:

A.50363 HW *

4. A bonus of $25 per hofsepower has been offered to agricul-
tural and pumping users f£or comversion to electricity.

15. Very few of the wind machines installed foxr frost protection
in the San Joaquin Valley in recent years have been electric.

16. There is nothing in the recoxrd to show that the ratepayer in
the lighted axea served by street lighting customers is the same as
the taxpayer in such area or that their respective burdens would be the
same if justified increases in street lighting rates were spread ovex
the other classes of sexvice.

17. The total reductions to the A-7 customers from the first in
May 1958 to the most recent im August of 1968 is $3,882,000 or 12.997.
of the total reductions of $29,894,000 to all customers duxing this
period.

18. Cost of service is only ome of the guidelines utilized in
the establishment of rates.

1¢. The utilization of the load factoxr~diversity factor methed
of cost allocation is reasomnable in this proceeding as a guide to rate
design.

20, The "test year" 1969 used by both Edisor and the staff for
theilr principal showings on the results of operation is reasonable for

determination of Edison's future rates.

2L. Cost is an indispemsable factor in the setting of fair and
reasonable rates.

22. Edison is entitled to increased gross imtrastate revenues in
the amount of $46,668,000 which based upor the test yeaxr is justifled.

23. The rates authorized by this Commission as set forth in

Appendix B hereto are fair, just and recsonzble,




A 50363

Based upon a consideration of the record and the foregoing
findings the Commission concludes as follows:

1. The application herein of Edison should be granted to the
extent set forth in the preceding findings and in the following oxder
and in all other respects should be demied,

2, The increases in rates and charges authorized herein are
justified.

3. The rates and charges authorized herein 2re just and reason-

able and present zrates and chaxges insofar as they differ therefrom

ere for the future unjust and unreasomable.
4. All motions comsistent with these findings and comclusicas

should be granted and those incomsistent therewith should be denied.
ORDER

IT IS ORDERED that:

1. After the effective date of this oxder, zpplicant Southern
California Edison Company is authorized to £ile rates revised as set
forth in Appendix B attached hereto. Such filing shall comply with
General Oxder No. 96-A., The effective date of the revised rate
schedules shall be four days after the date of filing, The revised
rate schedu1é§ shall apply only to service remdered on and aftexr the
effective date thereof,

2. The application of Southern Californiz Edison Company in all

other respects is denied.




. @

4

A50363 HW

3. All motions consistent with the findings and conclusions set
forth above in this decision are granted, and those incomsistent
therewith are denied,

The effective date §f this order shall be ten days after the
date hereof.

Dated at Sun Francisee | Californda, this _gz74
day of 'AQGUST' » 1969.

fmﬁgﬁ%




A, 50363 ds -

APFENDIX A

LIST OF APPEARANCES

APPLICANT: Rollin E. Woodb H. W, Sturges, Jr., and William E.
Maxrx, for Southern Cailfornia Edison Company.

PROTESTANT: James F. Sorrenson, for Friant Water Users Association.

INTERESTED PARTIES: Lawler, Felix & Hall, by Richard D. Deluce,
for Alr Products and Chemicals, Inc.; William Knecht and
Ralph Hubbard, for California Farm Bureau Federation; Hen
r._Lippftt, Znd, for California Gas Producers Association;
BroEecE, ?EIeger and Harrison, by Gordon E. Davis, and
Robert E. Burt, for California Manufacturers Assoclation;
Clayson, Stark, Rothrock and Mamn, by George G. Grover, for
California Mutual Water Companies Association; Gordon W. Ho
Utilities Director, for City of Anaheim; Paul D. Foxworthy,
City Administrator, for City of Azusa; Keith F. Mulrooney,
%it§ Mgnaggr, for City of Claremont; %puisfgossner ang Arthur
=.onda, Deputy City Attorney, for CIity of Long Beach;
Engr KEhebergh, City Attorney, and Robert W, Russell, Chief
tngineer and Genmeral Mamager, Department of Public Utilities
and Transportation, by Kemneth E. Cude, and K. D. Walpert .
Department of Public Utllities and Transportation, Zor City of
Los Angeles; Lloyd B. Adams, for City of los Angeles Department
of Water and Power; Victor E. Bartom, for City of Momrovia;
Yerne H, Tindell, for City of Janta Ana; Robert W, Hutton, for
City of Sants Barbara; Charles H. McGovern, Zfor City of Vernon;
KL.E;JE%?&LHEE;, for County Service Area #8, San Bermardino
County; Kenneth M. Robinson and John W. Feist, for Kaiser

g;eel Corporation; Henry E. Walker, For Perfegta%ie Mgngfhc:?r-
g Lompany; H, L. Gotﬁ John Ormasa, K. R. Edsall an on

E. Goff, Jr., for Southern Californis Gas Company, Southern
Counties Gas Company and Pacific Lighting Service & Supply
Company; Overton, Lyman & Prince, by Donald H, Ford, for
Southwestern Portland Cement Company; Romald V. Koida, for

Traffic Department, Division of Highways, otate ot california;
J. XK. Cummings, Chief, by Robert P%hgamiitqg, for Power Office,
toent o

Depar Water Resouxces, otate of Calizornia; George A.
Iucker, in his own behalf; Victor V. Bowker, for Tulare ésunty
National Farmers Crganization: Robert F. Smith and Walter C.
&Eiﬁf, for Union Caxbide Corporation; Harold Gold, ue
Sriskin and Stuart Foutz, for Department of Defense and other
srecutive agencles of the United States of America; William E.
Rhodes, for United States Naval Facilities Enginecring Command

outhwest Division; and Fred A, Strauss for Vandalia Irrigation
District, Tea Pot Dome Water District.

COMMISSION STAFF: Cyril M. Sarovan, Coursel, Manley W. Edwards,
General Division %ngineer, an§ Eﬁymond E. Heytens.




APPENDIX B
Page 1 o 8

RATES ~ SOUTHERN CALIFORNTA EDISON COMPANY

Applicant's rates, charges and conditions are changed 4o the level
or extent set Lforth in this appendix.

Preliminary Statement

Modified as proposed in Sheet D=1 of Exhibit "D" to Application No. 50363 and
a new section added to read as follows:

H. '*"P"RO\ESION FOR 10 PERCENT FEDERAL INCOME TAX SURCHARGE

Until the 10 percent surcharge %0 Federal inccme tax is removed, bills
computed under filed tariffs, other than Schedule No. A~3, will be ine
creased for such surcharge as set Zorth on the tarif? schecules. At
such time as this surcharge is effectively suspended or terminated, in
whole Or in part, and not replaced dy a substitute tax based on income,
the above surcharge shall be eliminated or reduced to the extent of the
net reduction of the tax.

Schedules Nos. A-1, A-2, A-3, A-4, A-5 and A-G

RATES

RATE A 4 5 6

Customer Charge: single phase &.05 £1.15 8L.25
three phaso 2.05 2.15 2.25%

Energy Charge: .
First 100 kwhr, per kuwhr 4.3¢
Next 400 kwhr, per lodir 4.5
Next 1,000 kwhr, per lwhr 2.7
Next 1,500 kwar, per louhr 2.2
Excess wbr, per kwhr : - 1.6

Miniomm Charges
Tho monthly minimum charge shall be the monthly Customer Charge.

RATE B

Demand Charge:
Pirst 20 kw or less
billing demand (No charge) - - - - -
All Excess billing demard
PEr MW eerevevceccovonncans $1.00 £1.00 $1.00 §1.00 31.00

Cuytomer and Energy Charges (to be added 0 Demand Charge):
First 150 kowhr
per kw dilling demand
Pirst 3,000 kwer, per lwhr Same a8 Rate A
Excess Iwhy, per kowhr 1.5¢ 1.5¢
Next 150 kwhr
per kw billing demarnd
Mrast 15,000 lwhr, per lowvhr
Excess whr, per kwhx
Over 300 lowbx
per koew of billing demand

Mindirram Charge:
The monthly minizum charge shall be £1.00 peor kw of Billing Demand.




APPENDIX B
Page 2 of 8

RATES - SOUTEERN CALIFORNIA EDISON COMPANY

Schedules Nos. A-1, A-2, A-3, A-l, A-5 and A~ (Cont’d)

Add a new special condition:

6. TPFederal Income Tax Surcharge: Until the 10 percent surcharges 4o Federal
Income Tax 45 removed, bills under the above tariff will be increased by
2.00 percent as set forth in Section E of the Preliminary Statement.

(Except in Schedule A-6 this is Speeial Condition No. 7)

APPLICABILITY, TERRITORY and other SPECTAL CONDITIONS

Modified as proposed in sheets Nos. D-2 through D=13 of Exhibit "D'" to
Application N 50%63.

Schedule No. A=7

RATES
Temand Charge:
Pirst 200 kw or less of billing demand
Next 1,800 kw of billing demand, per kw
Next 8,000 kw of billing demand, per iw
Next 40,000 kw of villing demand, per kw
ALl excess kw of billing demand, per kw

Energy Charge (to be added to Demand Charge):
First 150 kwhr per kw of dilling demand:
First 30,000 lowhar, per whr
Balance of lwhr, per kwhr
Next 150 kwbr per kw of billing demand, per kwar
All excess kwhr, per kwar

Mindmum Chaxrge:
Tho monthly minimum charge shall be the monthly Demand Charge.

Add a new special condition:

9. Federal Inceme Tax Surcharge: Until the 10 percent surcharge to Federal
Income Tax is removed, dills under the above tarif? will be inereased by
2.00 pexrcent a3 set forth in Seetion E of the Preliminary Statement.

APPLICABILITY, TERRITORY and other SPECTIAL COI\BI’I‘:IONS

Modified as proposed in sheets Nos. D-14 and D-15 of Exhibit "D <o
Application No. S0363.

Schecdule No. A=S

Modified as proposed in sheets Nos. D=16, D-17 and D-1€ of Exhibit "D" <o
Application No. 50363, without the addition of a 10 percent Federal Income
Tax Surcharge special condition.




APPENDIX B
Page 3 of 8

RATES - SQUIEERN CALIFORNIA EDISON COMPANY
Schedules Nos. Del, D=2, D=7, D=li, D=5 and D=6

RATES Charges Per Month
1 2 > 4 5 o

Customer Chsrge £0.75 $0.85 $0.95 $1.05 $L.15 $1.25

Energy Charge (%o be added to Custemer Charge):
First 60 kwar, per lwhr 2.92 4.5¢ 5.2¢
Next 90 iwhr, per lowar ©2.5 2.9 2.6
Next 150 lwhr, por kwhr . 1.8 ' 1.8
Next 600% lowhr, per kwhr . 1.4 1.4
Excess kuwhr, per kwhr . 1.2 1.2

Mindrmm Charge:
The monthly minimum charge shall be the monthly Customer Charge.

*  Where the customer as of y 1969 (effective date of
order) has an electric water heavting installation conforming to
Ralle No. 72, the rate for monthly usage between 300 and 600 lkwhr
is 1.2¢ per kwhr during the period ,» 1965
(e:‘fe;tive date of order) through , 197__ (three
years

APPLICABILITY and TERRITORY

Modified as proposed in sheets Nos. D-19 through D=24 of Ebcb.ibit "D" 4o
Application No. S50363.

Add a new special condition:
SPECIAL CONDITION

Federal Income Tax Surcharge: Until the 10 percent surcharge to Fedexral
Income Tax is removed, bills under the above tardiff will be increased by
2.00 percent as set forth in Section X of the Preliminary Statement.

Schedule No. IM

M'o%fied as ‘proposed in gheet No. D-25 of Exhibit "D" to .Applicat:’.on No.
502303

Add under "Energy Charge" the following sentence:
"Where the water heating rate iz applicadble, the first 300 kwhr of 't:lw

600 kwhr block, maltiplied by the mumber of zingle-Zamily accor=nodam

tions recolving such sexviee, will be accoxded the speéial 1.2 cent per
Xwhr rate."

Add & new "pecial condition:

TA ION

2. Federal Inceme Tax Surcharge: Until the 10 percent surcharge to Federal
Income Tax is removed, bills under the above tariff will be inereased by
2.00 percent as set forth in Section H of the Preliminsry Statement.




APPENDIX B
Page 4 of 8

RATES ~ SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA EDISON COMPANY

Schecule No. DWL

Modified as proposed in sheet No. D-26 of Exhibit "D" to Application No.
50363, except the monthly facilities charge is t0 be changed freom company's
proposed $0.0175 per dollar of utility investment %o the present $0.0125
per dollar of utility investment.

Add a new special condition:
5. Federal Income Tax Surcharge: Until the 10 percent surcharge to Federal

Income Tax is removed, bills under the above tarif? will be increased by
2.00 percent as set forth in Section E of the Preliminary Statement.

Schedule No. LS-1

RATES

Lamp Size - Iumens Per Lamp
-Incandescent Laxps Per Month

1,000 I;umens $ 2.25
2,500 Lumens 3.45
4,000 Iumens

6,000 Lumens
10,000 Lumens

Mercuxry Vapor Lamps

7,000 Lumens
11,000 Lumens
20,000 Lumens
35,000 Lumens
55,000 Iumens

Delete specisl condition 4 and in place thereof add:
4. Federal Income Tax Surcharge: Until the 10 percent sureharge o

Federal Income Tax is removed, dills under the above tariff will be increased
by 2.00 percent as set forth in Section X of the Preliminary Statement.




APPENDIX B
Page 5 of 8

RATES - SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA EDISON COMPANY

Schedule No. LS-2

RAZES Per Month
: All Night Service: Midnipght Service :
RATE A - UINMETERED SERVICE SMlEinle o Serdes : Maltivle: Serde:

For each kw of lamp load, per kw 26,65 $7.40 9535 U575

:Per Meter Per Month 2

RATE B - METERED SERVICE

Mater Charge:
Mitiple Service §0.95
Sories Sexrvice 7.80

Energy Charge (to be added to Meter Charge):

Pirst 150 lowar per kw of lamp load, per kwhr 3.40¢
0

All excess kwhr, per owhr -

RATE C - MAXINIENANCE SERVICE ~ OPTIONAL:

Mocdified as proposed in skeet No. D-29 of Exhibit "D" to Application No. 50363,
EXEeBE reduced by 2.0%.

Ad2 a new special condition:

6. Pederal Income Tax Surcharge: Until the 10 percent surchargedto Federal
Income Tax is removed, bills under the above tariff will be increased by
2.00 percent as set forth in Section E of the Preliminary Statement.

Other SPECIAL CONDITIONS

Modii‘igg as proposed in sbeets Nos. D=20 and D=31 of Exhibit "D" %o Application
No. 5Q307%.

Sehedule No. OL-1
RATES AND_SPECTAL CONDITIONS

Zed as proposed in sheets Nos. D~32 and D=33 of Bhibit "D" <o Application
No. 50363, except add special condition No. 7z

7. TFederal Income Tax Surcharge: Until the 10 percent surcharge to Federal
Income Tax is removed, bills under the above tarif? will be increased by
2.00 percent as set forth in Section H of the Preliminary Statement.




APPENDIY. B
Page 6 of 8

RATES - SOUTEERN CALIFORNIA EDISON COMPANY

Scheduls No. P=1

Monthly
Sexvice
Charge

Energy Charge Be Added o
Service Charge Rate Per Kuhr
for Monthly Consumption of:
Pirst 100 : Next 100 All Over 200
Per Hp Kuwhy Per Hp - Kwh» Per Hp :  Kwhr Pexr Hp
2 %0 9.9 30.5% 2.94¢ L.57¢ 1..5¢
10 to 24.9 0.38 2.35 1.4%7 1.15
25 and Over 0.80 2.25 1.42 1.15

tHorsepowey of
:Connected Load

a8 Jeb B ge

% 8 Qe 80 AW

Minimum Charge:
The ponthly minimm charge shall be the monthly Service Charge.

APPLICABILITY

Add the following clause:

This schedule is closed t0 new customers as of ‘ (Bttective cate
of order).

Add a new gpecial condition:

7. Feodersl Income Tax Surcharge: Untdl the 10 percent surcharge to Federal
Ingcome Tax i3 removed, bills under the above tariff will be increased by
2.00 percent as set forth in Section H of the Preliminary Statement.

Schedule No. P2

Exigting Schedule No. P-2 is canceled and withdrawn and those whose demands

are below 200 kw are €0 be transferred to Rate "B" of Genexral Service Schedules
Nos. A=l through A=6 and those whose demands are 200 kw or more will be
transferred to Geperal Service Schedule No. A=7.

Sehedule No. PA=1

RATES Avxmaal, Energy Charge To Be Added %0

Service Service Charge Rate Pexr Kuhr
Charge for Anrmial Consumptdion of:

Frst 1000 1 Next 1000 @ ALl Over 2000
: r : Kwhr Per Hp : Kwhy» Per Hp : Kwhr Per Hp
2% 4.9 $9. 2.0 0.85¢ 0.59¢
5 %o 125-.9 8.. . 0_85 0.5%
15 to 45.9 7. . 0.85 0.59
50 w0 99.1 7. . 0.85 0.55
100 and Over 6. . 0.85 0.59

sHorsepower of
:Connected Load

e a8 ob e (1)

Pe

Minimum Chaxge:
The anmial minirmum charge shall be the Anmual Service Charge.

Add a speciél condition:

11l. Federal Inceme Tax Suxrcharge: Untdl the 10 percent surcharge %0 Federal
Tncome Tax i3 demoved, bills urder the above tariff will be increasod by
2.00 percent a3 set forth in Section E of the Prwliminary Statement.




A 50363 =

APPENDIX B
Page 7 of 8

RATES ~ SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA EDISON COMPANY

Schedule No. PA-2

RATES Par Mater
Demand Charge: Zer Month

Pirst 75 kw or less of billing demand $72.50
ALl excess kw of dilling demand, per kw 0.38

Energy Charge (to be added to Demand Charge):
First 150 kwhr, per kw of billing demand
First 15,000 kuhy, per louhr -50¢
Excess vhr, per kwhr .18

Next 150 kwhr, per kw of billing demand .78
All excess kwhr, per lwhr .59

Minimm Charge:
The monthly minimum charge ashall be the monthly Demand Charge.

SPECIAL CONDITIONS

Modified as proposed in sheets Nos. D-40 and D-41 of Exhibit "D" to Application
No. 50363, except to add:

6. TPederal Income Tax Surcharge: Until the 10 percent surcharge to Federal
Income Tax is removed, Bills under the above tarif? will be increased by
2.00 percent as set forth in Section H of the Preliminary Statement.

Schedule No. TC-1

Establish o new schedule No. TC-1, Traffic Control Service, as et forth on
proposed sheet D42 of Exhibit "D" to Application No. 50363, except <o set
the terminal energy charge rate at 1.6¢ and add the following special condition:

2. Federsl Income Tax Surcharge: Until the 10 percent surcharge 10 Federal
Income Tax is removed, bills under the above tariff will be increased by
2.00 percent as set forth in Section E of the Preliminary Statement.

Schedule No. A-5.1

The exdsting closed schedule A-6.) is 10 be carceled and withdrawn and the
customers transferred to Gereral Service Schecle No. A-6.

Schedule No. A-24

The existing closed schadule A-24 is 1o be canceled and withdrawn and the
customers transferred to Ganeral Sexrvice Schedwle No. A=G.

Sehedule No. CAD-20

Modified as proposed in sheet No. D-i8-4 of Exhibit "D" 4o Application No.
50363, except revised to expire in three years rather than two years.




A. 50363 m3/md

APPENDIL B
Page & of 8

RATES - SOUTHERN CALTFORNIA EDISON COMPANY

Scrodule No. DWE=20

Modified as proposed in sheet No. D=49 of Exhdbit "D" to Application No.
50267, except to expire in three years and add the following special
condition:

9. TFederal Income Tax Surcharge: Until the 10 percent surcharge to Federal
mcome Tax 1s removed, bills uader the above tarifs will be increased by
2.00 percent as set forth in Section H of the Preliminary Statement.

Sehedule No., LS-23

This closed aschodule is o be cenceled and withdrawn and accounts trans-
ferred +0 appropriate street lighvting sehecdules.

Schedule No. PA-20

This closed schedule is o be canceled and withdrawn and aecounts trans-
ferred t0 Schedules Nos. PA-1 and PaA-2 as appropriate.

Rule No. 1 Def<nitions

Applicant's definitions are moddfied as proposed in sheets Nos. D=55 and
D-56 of Exhibit "D" to Application No. 50363, except as Zollows:

General Service: Service t0 any lighting or power installation
except those cligible for service on single family domestic,
street lighting, ocutdoor area lighting, traffic contxol, oesale,
or standby schednle.

Pule No, 2, Deserintion of Service

Applicant's description of service shall not be modified as proposed in

sheet No. D57 of Exhidit ™" to Application No. 50363, except to add
under Section E the following condition:

3. There shall be added to any bills under <his Section H. until the 10
rercent surcharge o Federal Income Tax is removed, 2.00 percent as sct
forth in Section E of the Preliminary Statement.

Rule No. %2, Special Conditions for Domestic Water Feating Sewrice

No change from present Rle No. 32 L5 authorized.

Index of Corrunities

Modified as proposed in sheets Nos. D55, D-60, D=6, I~62 and I-63 of
Exhibit "D" 4o Application No. 50363.

Index of Rate Areas and Rate Zoring Mews

Modified as proposed in sheets Nos. D-64, D-65, D-65, D-G7, D-68, D-65
and D-70 of Exhibit "D" to Application No. 50%63.




